

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CONTEMPT OF KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY, Supreme Court No. 150298

Respondent-Appellant

Court of Appeals No. 309269

IN RE TYLER MICHAEL DORSEY

44th Circuit Court,
Livingston County,
Family Division
Case No. 08-012596-DL
Hon. David Reader

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT,
KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY

PROOF OF SERVICE

THE LAW OFFICE OF KURT T. KOEHLER
KURT T. KOEHLER (P70122)
Attorney for the Respondent-Appellant
308 ½ S. State Street Suite 36
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 262-2441
kkoehler@koehlerlegal.com

Dated: December 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THE FAMILY COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND THUS
 AN EXCEPTION TO THE COLLATERAL BAR RULE APPLIED. 1

 II. THE ARGUMENT THAT THE ORDER IS ALSO EXEMPT FROM THE
 COLLATERAL BAR RULE BECAUSE IT REQUIRED AN IRRETRIEVABLE
 SURRENDER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WITHOUT MEANINGFUL REVIEW
 PRIOR TO THE CONTEMPT WAS PRESERVED..... 4

 III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT MS. DORSEY OF CRIMINAL
 CONTEMPT. 5

 IV. EVEN IF THE COURT AFFIRMS THE CONTEMPT ORDERS IT SHOULD NOT
 ALLOW THE IMPOSITION OF THE REMAINING SENTENCE PURSUANT TO *ROSE V*
 AARON AS THE UNDERLYING ORDER WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 8

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am Legion Post 5 v Bd of Review, 646 NW2d 433 (Iowa 2002)..... 6

Brown v Brown, 335 Mich 511; 56 NW2d 367 (1953) 7

Central Cartage Co v Fewless, 232 Mich App 517; 591 NW2d 422 (1998)..... 5

Emery v Whitwell, 6 Mich 474 (1859)..... 6

Ex Parte Madison County Dep't Human Res, 136 So3d 485 (Ala Civ. App 2013)..... 8

Ferguson v City of Charleston, 532 US 67; 121 S Ct 1281; 149 L Ed2d 205 (2001)..... 2

Fritts v Krugh, 354 Mich 97; 92 NW2d 604 (1958)..... 1

Hicks v Feiok, 485 US 624; 108 SCt 1423; 99 LEd2d 721 (1988)..... 7

Holland v Weed, 87 Mich 584; 49 NW 877 (1891)..... 9

In re Contempt of Rapanos, 143 Mich App 483; 372 NW2d 598 (1985) 7

In re Dudzinski, 257 Mich App 96; 667 NW2d 68 (2003)..... 3

In re Hague, 412 Mich 532; 315 NW2d 524 (1982) 5

In re Kutek, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued [Aug. 9, 1996] 7

In re Macomber, 436 Mich 386; 461 NW2d 671 (1990)..... 1, 2

In re Nolan W., 45 Cal 4th 1217; 203 P3d 454 (Cal 2009) 8

Lester v Sheriff of Oakland County, 84 Mich App 689; 270 NW2d 493 (1978)..... 9

Maness v Meyers, 419 US 449; 95 SCt 584; 42 LEd 2d 574 (1975)..... 3

Moody v Home Owners Ins Co, 304 Mich App 415; 849 NW2d 31 (2014) 3, 4

People v Boynton, 154 Mich App 245; 397 NW2d 191 (1986) 6

People v Chowdhury, 285 Mich App 509; 775 NW2d 845 (2009) 2

<i>People v Hall</i> , 290 Mich 15; 287 NW 361 (1939).....	4
<i>People v Matish</i> , 384 Mich 568; 184 NW2d 915 (1971).....	6, 8
<i>People v Olsen</i> , 482 Mich 881; 752 NW2d 465 (2008)	7
<i>Rose v Aaron</i> , 345 Mich 613; 76 NW2d 829 (1956).....	9, 10
<i>Safford Unified Sch Dist No 1 v Redding</i> , 557 US 364; 129 S Ct 2633, 2641; 174 L Ed 2d 354 (2009).....	2
<i>Shane v Hackney</i> , 341 Mich 91; 67 NW2d 256 (1954).....	3, 4
<i>Shillitani v United States</i> , 384 US 364; 86 S Ct 1531; 16 L Ed 2d 622 (1966).....	5, 7
<i>Smith v Foerster-Bolser Constr, Inc</i> , 269 Mich App 424; 711 NW2d 421 (2006)	4, 9
<i>Stamadianos v Stamadianos</i> , 425 Mich 1; 385 NW2d 604 (1986)	1
<i>State Bar of Michigan v Cramer</i> , 399 Mich 116; 249 NW2d 1 (1976).....	3, 5
<i>State v Doe</i> , 233 P3d 1275, 1280 (Idaho 2010).....	2
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	2
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008).....	3

Statutes

MCL 712A.18.....	1, 2
MCL 712A.6.....	1, 2

Rules

MCR 6.435(A).....	6
MCR 6.435(B).....	6
MCR 7.302(B)(3).....	2, 6, 8
MCR 7.302(B)(5).....	3, 8, 10

Treatises

Dobbs, The Law of Remedies (2d ed Abr)..... 5, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 11..... 2

US Const, Am IV..... 2
